RESOLUTION NUMBER 5598

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS APPROVING THE 2018-2019 FIFTH PROGRAM YEAR CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT (CAPER)

WHEREAS, the City of Perris (the "City") operated the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) for the 2018-2019 Program Year; and

WHEREAS, the City is required to submit a CAPER, to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the activities and expenditures for the 2018-2019 Program Year; and

WHEREAS, the City Council must also certify that it is complying with HUD requirements for the use of CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, the City has spent \$949,737.50 in CDBG funds during the 2018-2019 Program Year, and 100% of its funds were used for activities that benefitted low and moderate-income persons; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager is the certifying official for all HUD reports and transactions; and

WHEREAS, the City has held a public hearing to hear public testimony of all interested parties regarding the 2018-2019 Fifth Program Year CAPER; and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> Subsequent to hearing and consideration of all testimony, the City Council hereby adopts the 2018-2019 Consolidated Annual Performance Report (CAPER), a copy of which is on file with the City Clerk of the City of Perris, and authorizes the City Manager to submit the same to HUD on behalf of the City of Perris.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 24th day of September, 2019:

ATTEST:	Michael M. Vargas, Mayor
City Clerk, Nancy Salazar	_

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) §
CITY OF PERRIS)

I, Nancy Salazar, City Clerk of the City of Perris, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 5598 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a public hearing thereof held on the 24th day of September 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: RABB, ROGERS, MAGAÑA, CORONA, VARGAS

NOES: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

City Clerk, Nancy Salazar